

In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin

DAVID STRANGE, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS DEPUTY
OPERATIONS DIRECTOR - WISCONSIN FOR THE DEMOCRATIC
NATIONAL COMMITTEE,
PETITIONER,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, MEAGAN WOLFE, IN
HER CAPACITY AS ADMINISTRATOR OF
WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, DON MILLIS, IN HIS
CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF WISCONSIN ELECTIONS
COMMISSION, ROBERT SPINDELL, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL
CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF WISCONSIN ELECTIONS
COMMISSION, MARGE BOSTELMANN, IN HER CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
ANN JACOBS, IN HER CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER
OF WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, MARK THOMSEN, IN
HIS CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF WISCONSIN ELECTIONS
COMMISSION AND CARRIE RIEPL, IN HER CAPACITY AS
COMMISSIONER OF WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION, AND
WISCONSIN GREEN PARTY
RESPONDENTS.

**NON-PARTY BRIEF OF RITA MANIOTIS & TRAVIS KOBBS IN
OPPOSITION TO THE PETITION**

WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR
LAW & LIBERTY, INC.

RICHARD M. ESENBERG

LUCAS T. VEBBER

NATHALIE E. BURMEISTER

SKYLAR CROY

330 East Kilbourn Avenue, Suite 725

Milwaukee, WI 53202

Phone: (414) 727-9455

Facsimile: (414) 727-6385

*Counsel for Rita Maniotis & Travis
Kobs*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	6
ARGUMENT	6
I. The petition is substantively underdeveloped.	7
A. Strange oversimplifies Wis. Stat. § 8.18.	7
B. Strange oversimplifies Wis. Stat. § 8.30.	9
C. Strange’s claim raises serious constitutional issues.	10
II. The petition is procedurally flawed.	14
A. Strange lacks standing.	14
B. Declaratory judgment is an inappropriate remedy.	15
C. This Court might be incompetent to hear this action.	15
D. This action may be unripe.	15
E. This action may be time-barred.	16
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	13
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	11
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 591 U.S. 578 (2020).....	13
<i>Fabick v. WEC</i> , unpublished order, No. 2021AP428-OA (June 25, 2021)	14
<i>Friends of Black River Forest v. Kohler Co.</i> , 2022 WI 52, 402 Wis. 2d 587, 977 N.W.2d 342	14
<i>Gymfinity Ltd. v. Dane County</i> , unpublished order, No. 2020AP1927-OA (Dec. 21, 2020)	6
<i>Hawkins v. WEC</i> , 2020 WI 75, 393 Wis. 2d 629, 948 N.W.2d 877.....	16
<i>Lee v. Keith</i> , 463 F.3d 763 (7th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Lister v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 72 Wis. 2d 282, 240 N.W.2d 610 (1976).....	15
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974)	10, 11
<i>Miller Brands-Milwaukee, Inc. v. Case</i> , 162 Wis. 2d 684, 470 N.W.2d 290 (1991)	16
<i>Pawlowski v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins.</i> , 2009 WI 105, 322 Wis. 2d 21, 777 N.W.2d 67.....	8
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	16
<i>Shopper v. Advertiser, Inc. v. DOR</i> , 117 Wis. 2d 223, 344 N.W.2d 115 (1984)	15
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 633	8
<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , 601 U.S. 100 (2024).....	13
<i>Trump v. Evers</i> , No. 2020AP1971-OA (Dec. 3, 2020).....	7
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	12, 13
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	9
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968).....	11, 12
<i>Wis. Legislature v. WEC</i> , 595 U.S. 398 (2022) (per curiam).....	13

<i>WMC v. Evers</i> , 2021 WI App 35, 398 Wis. 2d 164, 960 N.W.2d 442, <i>aff'd</i> , 2022 WI 38, 977 N.W.2d 374.....	15
<i>WMC v. Evers</i> , 2022 WI 38, 977 N.W.2d 374	15
<i>WVA v. WEC</i> , unpublished order, No. 2020AP1930-OA (Dec. 4, 2020)	7

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 5.01	9
Wis. Stat. § 5.02	8, 9
Wis. Stat. § 5.06	15
Wis. Stat. § 7.75	12
Wis. Stat. § 8.18	passim
Wis. Stat. § 8.30	7, 9, 10

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 5	12
